
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 7 September 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the following Minutes as correct records:

Co-located Meeting held on 4 July 2016 (Minute Nos. 756 - 757).

Meeting held on 13 July 2016 (Minute Nos. 781 - 790) subject to the 
following amendment:

Minute No. 788 Financial Management Report – Financial Outturn Report 
2015/16 Resolution 6 to read:  That the net revenue over-recovery on 
business rates of £1,744,380 be noted.

Extraordinary Meeting held on 8 August 2016 (Minutes Nos. 819 – 822).
 

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 



possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.
 

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

5. Comensura Contract Extension 1 - 4

6. Government Four Year Efficiency Plan 5 - 14

7. Asset Transfer of Iwade Recreation Ground and associated features to 
Iwade Parish Council

15 - 24

8. Financial Management Report:  April - June 2016 25 - 40

9. Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) 41 - 52

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following items:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).
 

11. Exempt Appendices:  Establishment of a Limited Liability Partnership 
(LLP)

53 - 106

Issued on Thursday, 25 August 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 5
Meeting Date 7 September 2016

Report Title Comensura Contract Extension

Portfolio Holder Cllr D Dewar Whalley

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Director of Corporate Services

Head of Service Dena Smart, Head of HR Shared Service

Lead Officer Bal Sandher, HR Shared Services Manager

1. To approve the extension of the existing contract with 
Comensura for the provision of agency workers for a 
period of one year, from 1 October 2016 to 30 
September 2017 as allowed for under the current 
contract.

Recommendation

2. To agree that the Procurement Team commence a 
tender exercise for Temporary Agency Resource 
services to be in place from 1 October 2017.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet to extend the existing contract with 
Comensura from 1 October 2016 to 30 September 2017.

2 Background

2.1 Swale Borough Council is currently part of a vendor-neutral managed contract 
with Comensura for the supply of temporary agency staff through the Eastern 
Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) and their Managed Services for 
Temporary Agency Resources (MSTAR) framework. 

2.2 In September 2013, the Procurement Team in Maidstone examined the 
market for supply options for temporary staff.  The review was carried out for 
Maidstone Borough Council and at that time a decision was made to include 
Swale Borough Council.

2.3 This is because, at the time, services were able to call any agency and 
negotiate any price, which resulted in vastly different levels of pay and 
generated many invoices to administer, whereas under the proposed 
arrangements Comensura would contribute to cost reduction by using bulk 
purchasing to achieve better prices, whilst departments retain responsibility for 
managing the hire, management and costs of agency staff.

2.4 The outcome based on the tender exercise was for Maidstone Council to 
remain with Comensura, and for Swale Council to join the contract under the 
ESPO and MSTAR framework.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2.5 On 1 October 2013 
[...]
he last three 
years.  This has primarily been caused by the difficulty in permanent 
recruitment within Legal Services where the manager has appointed agency 
staff to temporarily fill vacancies.  The table shows the whole of the cost to 
Swale BC as the employing authority, but the expenditure by both Maidstone 
and Tunbridge Wells BCs will be recovered through the general recharge for 
the shared service.

Page 2



2.12 Given this good performance, the extension of the current contract will enable 
the Council to continue to benefit from using the current agency terms agreed 
in October 2013.  It will also allow managers to continue to utilise the current 
streamlined processes that they are familiar with when resourcing staff on a 
short term basis.

3 Proposal 

3.1 To extend the current contract for another year from 1 October 2016 to 30 
September 2017.  This allows managers to use the current system of 
obtaining temporary staff without having to go out and find suitable agencies.

3.2 It is also proposed that during this period the Procurement Team will 
commence a tender exercise for Temporary Agency Resource services to be 
in place from 1 October 2017.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The decision could be not to extend the existing contract and to go out to the 
market to re-tender the contract now.  However, this will leave a gap in the 
provision of Temporary Agency Resource services, which will have cost 
implications when using other agencies and different pay rates.

4.2 The decision could be to return to the practice of directly contacting multiple 
agencies.  However, this will cause additional cost implications by 
departments paying any agency rates that are quoted, administration of more 
invoices as these will no longer be managed through one central point, and 
increased costs of appointing agency staff to permanent roles as finders’ fees 
will be applied.

4 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 

4.1 Managers who regularly make use the Commensur
[...]
tings/CeListDocuments.aspx?MID=303&RD=Minutes&DF=04%2f07%2f2012&A=1&R=0


Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 6
Meeting Date 7 September 2016

Report Title Four Year Efficiency Plan

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Lead Officer Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To agree the Four Year Efficiency Plan for 
submission to Government.

2. To delegate to the Head of Finance, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance, to make any final amendments prior to 
submission.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 To agree a Four Year Efficiency Plan to submit to Government.

2 Background

2.1 In the 2016/17 Local Government Finance Settlement the Government 
introduced a new concept of a Four Year Efficiency Plan.  By submitting a plan 
for that period the Government will guarantee Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
for that period, but not other funding. Responses are required by 14 October.

2.2 Given that RSG is being phased out, and for the Council is projected to be 
£2,086,000 in 2016/17, reducing to £1,238,000 in 2017/18, £707,000 in 
2018/19, and £113,000 in 2019/20, this is quite a limited offer, but nonetheless 
one that should not be ignored.

2.3 We had expected the Government to issue guidance on the content but none 
has appeared.  Some guidance has come from the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and we have utilised that in collating 
our proposals.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Council normally has a three year ‘medium term’ financial plan.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



3.2 We are already well into the detailed work of updating the plan, and 
undertaking the annual exercise on pressure and savings for 2017/8 to 
2019/20.  But 2017/18 is part of a transition to a situation where by 2020 the 
Council will no 
[...]
/ Additional income (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) 0 0 0 
Net Service Expenditure b/f 18,044 18,105 18,148 18,192 18,236 18,280 18,324 18,568 18,812 19,056 

Financing Sources
Government Support
    Revenue Support Grant (2,086) (1,238) (707) (113) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
    New Homes Bonus (3,482) (2,800) (2,500) (2,500) (2,400) (2,300) (2,200) (2,100) (2,000) (1,900)

Council Tax (assume 2% increase pa) (7,030) (7,330) (7,669) (8,021) (8,261) (8,508) (8,764) (9,029) (9,298) (9,576)
Business Rates (5,644) (6,455) (7,134) (7,384) (7,458) (7,533) (7,609) (7,685) (7,762) (7,840)
Collection Fund Surplus C Tax (261) 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Contribution to/(from) reserves 459 127 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 

Total Financing (18,044) (17,681) (17,943) (17,951) (18,052) (18,274) (18,506) (18,747) (18,993) (19,249)

Budget Gap (surplus)/ deficit 0 424 205 241 184 6 (182) (179) (181) (193)
Note: a number of assumptions have been updated since the February Council report presented in Appendix I

P
age 14



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7
Meeting Date 7 September 2016

Report Title Asset Transfer of facilities at Iwade Recreation Ground

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact

Head of Service Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact

Lead Officer Martyn Cassell, Leisure and Technical Services Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To transfer Iwade Recreation Ground including the 
children’s playground and the changing pavilion to 
Iwade Parish Council on a 125 year lease. 

2. To delegate authority to the Head of Commissioning 
and Customer Contact and Head of Property in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance to negotiate the final terms of the lease. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report provides Cabinet with the history of the Iwade Recreation Ground
[...]
equirement for SBC to allocate renewal funds for replacement 
at the end of the facility life. 

2.7 The proposed transfer is in line with the recommendations of the Swale Playing 
Pitch Strategy (PPS) and the lease will state the need to keep the site as a 
recreational facility and to make it available for junior football usage to help meet 
the identified deficit in the PPS. 

2.8 It is anticipated that the developer will be in a position to transfer the site in the 
next three months and this may be before the negotiations of the lease with 
Iwade Parish Council have been completed.  If this situation does occur, then in 
order to ensure that the asset is managed and maintained in this interim period, 
SBC will maintain it utilising our existing ground maintenance budget.

2.9 Under the terms of the Asset Transfer Policy, it has been determined that an 
external valuation under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 is not 
required as there is no alternative non-community use. The proposed disposal 
would only be at an ‘undervalue’ if it was realistic to think that the Council could 
sell or lease the land/premises for a capital receipt or a higher rent. Given that the 
Section 106 Agreement includes the need to protect it as public open space and it 
is assumed the Transfer Agreement will also require this, the above options are 
not possible. 

2.10 Furthermore an internal valuation is not proposed on the basis that the transfer 
will be undertaken on a back to back or very short interim period and therefore 
permission of the Section 151 officer is the only requirement.

Page 16



3 Proposals

3.1 To transfer Iwade Recreation Ground including the children’s playground and the 
changing pavilion to Iwade Parish Council on a 125 year lease. 

3.2 To delegate authority to the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact and 
Head of Property in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance to negotiate the final terms of the lease.

4 Al
[...]
formance Certificate is to 
be provided by the building contractors.

11.7 No contract These Heads of Terms are subject to 
contract.

11.8 Landlords solicitors Mid Kent Legal Partnership, Swale 
Borough Council, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent. ME10 3HT

11.9 Tenants solicitors To be advised

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Agenda Item:  8
Meeting Date 7 September 2016
Report Title Financial Management Report – 

April – June 2016
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance & Performance
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number: 7
Recommendations 1. To note the projected net revenue underspend on 

services of £199,000.

2. To note the capital expenditure of £346,000 to end 
of June 2016.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2016/17 as at 
the end of June 2016.  The report is based on service activity up to the end of 
June 2016, and is collated from monitoring reports from budget managers.

1.2 A total revenue projected underspend on services is forecast of £199,000;

1.3 The detailed outturn statements are detailed in Tables 2 and 3.

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, with reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee.

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



3. Proposals

Revenue Outturn
  
3.1 There are a number of service movements within the projected revenue 

outturn, and the most significant of these are summarised below.

Table 1:  Service Movements

Service/Contract Reason for Variance
Working 
Budget 
£’000

Projected 
Variance 

£’000
Additional Income:
Fees & Charges set by 
SBC:
Parking Addition
[...]

Report Title Establishment of a limited liability partnership (LLP)

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Director of Corporate Services

Lead Officer Mark Radford, Director of Corporate Services

Key Decision Yes with restricted appendices containing exempt 
information under Paragraph(s) 3, Part 1 Schedule 12A, 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)

Classification Open with restricted appendices containing exempt 
information under Paragraph(s) 3, Part 1 Schedule 12A, 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations It is recommended that:
1. the creation of a limited liability partnership (LLP) 

between the Council and PSP Facilitating Limited 
(PSPF) be approved;

2. the final terms of the necessary agreements be agreed 
by the Director of Corporate Services, the Head of 
Finance, and the Head of Legal, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, 
provided that all the due diligence checks have been 
carried out successfully;

3. it be noted the LLP arrangement requires the 
establishment of an LLP Members Board with equal 
Council and PSPF representation, supported by an 
Operations Board for officers;

4. the Council representation on these Boards be agreed 
by the Director of Corporate Services following 
consultation with the Leader, once the format of these 
boards is established as part of the final terms of the 
agreement; and that the Council representation on the 
LLP Board will be from members of the Cabinet;

5. insurance and indemnity be provided for Member and 
Officer representatives of the LLP;

6. it be noted that the LLP will be an additional option for 
the Council to use to deal with its property portfolio; and

7. it be noted that further reports will be submitted to 
Cabinet in respect of relevant proposals to pursue 
property related projects through the LLP.

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



1 Purpose of Re
[...]
d (PSPF) be approved;
(ii) the final terms of the necessary agreements be agreed by the Director of 

Corporate Services, the Head of Finance, and the Head of Legal, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, 
provided that all the due diligence checks have been carried out 
successfully;

(iii) it be noted the LLP arrangement requires the establishment of an LLP 
Members Board with equal Council and PSPF representation, supported 
by an Operations Board for officers;

(iv) the Council representation on these Boards be agreed by the Director of 
Corporate Services following consultation with the Leader, once the 
format of these boards is established as part of the final terms of the 
agreement; and that the Council representation on the LLP Board will be 
from members of the Cabinet;

(v)  insurance and indemnity be provided for Member and Officer      
representatives of the LLP;

(vi) it be noted that the LLP will be an additional option for the Council to use 
to deal with its property portfolio; and

(vii) it be noted that further reports will be submitted to Cabinet in respect of 
relevant proposals to pursue property related projects through the LLP.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 There are a number of options that could be utilised to manage the Council’s 
current assets.

4.2 One option would be to continue to manage and develop the assets 
ourselves.  However, it is acknowledged that the Council’s Property Team 
does not contain the necessary level of capacity and expertise to fully 
maximise the potential value that could be gained from Council assets, and 
contribute to the delivery of Council priorities.  Recruiting additional staff to 
add capacity and capability to the Team is not recommended, as such staff 
are generally not available within the Council’s current pay structures.  
Similarly, buying in consultancy support would be expensive.

4.3 An alternative would be a joint venture with a private sector partner.  Although 

[...]
rective 2014 as 
a concession. for the reasons explained in paragraph 2.13 of the 
report. 
The Council’s insurance and indemnity arrangements will need to be 
extended to cover any actions or inaction of Member and Officer 
representatives of the LLP pursuant to section 39 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, section 265 of the 
Public Health Act 1875, section 101 of the Local Government Act 
2000 and the Local Authorities (Indemnities for Members and 
Officers) Order 2004.
The Head of Legal has reviewed the example agreements and has 
confirmed he is satisfied with their content following due diligence 
with authorities which have established a PSP LLP.
The legal authority for any specific proposals to pursue property 
related projects through the LLP will be dealt with in the appropriate 
Cabinet report.

Crime and 
Disorder

None specific to this report.

Sustainability None specific to this report.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None specific to this report.

Risk 
Management 
and Health and 
Safety

There is no financial risk attached to the establishment of the LLP for 
the Council, other than officer time being lost should it not come to 
fruition.  Individual projects will be risk assessed on their own merits.
The LLP model has been risk assessed through exploration of the 
experience of the existing LLPs, with the following factors 
considered:
 the costs of establishing the partnership and the facilitation of 

property projects will be met by the private sector partner;
 the establishment of the LLP will provide additional capacity, 

resources and skills to the Council, which will be used to support 
the delivery of our Asset Management Plan;

 the LLP can manage projects on behalf of the Council without 
the risk of up-front investment by the Council; and

 there is no requirement on the Council to use the LLP once 
established.

Page 51



Equality and 
Diversity

None specific to this report.

7 Appendices

7.1 The following exempt documents are to be published with this report and form 
part of the report:
 Appendix I: Members Agreement
 Appendix II: Procedure Agreement

8 Background Papers

8.1 PSP Public Sector Plc website: http://www.publicsectorplc.com

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Comensura Contract Extension
	6 Government Four Year Efficiency Plan
	7 Asset Transfer of Iwade Recreation Ground and associated features to Iwade Parish Council
	8 Financial Management Report:  April - June 2016
	9 Limited Liability Partnership (LLP)
	11 Exempt Appendices:  Establishment of a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP)
	Appendix II Limited Liability Partnership




Minutes of the meeting


- 891 -
Published on  12 September 2016

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 20 September 2016

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 7 September 2016 from 7.00pm  - 
7.50 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman) and Ken Pugh.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell, Vicky Hadfield, Abdool Kara, Jo Millard, 
Donna Price, Mark Radford, Baljinder Sandher and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Andy Booth, Roger Clark, 
Sue Gent (Deputy Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs), Mike 
Henderson and James Hunt (Deputy Cabinet Member for Regeneration).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Cosgrove and David Simmons.

852 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the evacuation procedure.

853 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Co-located Meeting held on 4 July 2016 (Minute Nos. 756 – 
757) were taken as read, agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2016 (Minute Nos. 781 – 790) were 
taken as read, agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to 
the following amendment: 

Minute No. 788 Financial Management Report – Financial Outturn Report 2015/16  
Resolution 6 to read:  That the net revenue over-recovery on business rates of 
£1,744,380 be noted.

The Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 8 August 2016 (Minute Nos. 819 
– 822) were taken as read, agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

854 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor James Hunt (Deputy Cabinet Member for Regeneration), declared a 
Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interest in respect of Item 7 as he was a member of 
Iwade Parish Council.

PART B REPORTS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

855 COMENSURA CONTRACT EXTENSION 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance



Cabinet 7 September 2016 

- 892 -

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Human Resource (HR) Services and 
the above Cabinet Member.  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
outlined the successful arrangement with Comensura, and explained how the 
proposals could improve the current contract further.

In response to questions from Members, the HR Shared Services Manager advised 
that ‘vendor-neutral’ in paragraph 2.2 of the report referred to a third-party 
organisation. The Chief Executive clarified that ‘non-cashable’ savings were 
efficient savings such as having to deal with fewer invoices, and ‘cashable’ savings 
were those such as the ability to take on staff at a lower rate.

Resolved:

(1) That the extension of the existing contract with Comensura for the 
provision of agency workers for a period of one year, from 1 October 
2016 to 30 September 2017 as allowed for under the current contract be 
approved.

(2) That the Procurement team commence a tender exercise for Temporary 
Agency Resource services to be in place from 1 October 2017.

856 GOVERNMENT FOUR YEAR EFFICIENCY PLAN 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and the above Cabinet 
Member which set-out the Council’s Four Year Efficiency Plan to submit to Central 
Government, to secure the level of Revenue Support Grant to be allocated for the 
next three years.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance explained that Swale Borough 
Council had managed the ongoing reduction in grant money well, and by 2020, the 
Council would be fully self-financing.

In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Corporate Services 
advised that the report did not make decisions regarding the allocation of money, 
only how the efficiency would be achieved, and was not therefore defined as a key 
decision in the Council’s Constitution.

In response to questions from another Member, the Chief Executive advised that it 
was unlikely that Councils that had submitted an efficiency plan would be penalised 
if more funding became available.  The Head of Finance advised that there was no 
intention to exclude those that cannot access technology in relation to the 
Transformation Project as highlighted on page ten of the report.  

A Member highlighted the importance of communicating updates to Members. The 
Chief Executive added that there would be presentations to Members, updating 
them on the Transformation Project.

Resolved:



Cabinet 7 September 2016 

- 893 -

(1) That the Four Year Efficiency Plan for submission to Government be 
agreed.

(2) That the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance be delegated to make any final amendments 
prior to submission of the plan.

857 ASSET TRANSFER OF IWADE RECREATION GROUND AND ASSOCIATED 
FEATURES TO IWADE PARISH COUNCIL 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Leisure and Technical Services Manager and 
the above Cabinet Member.

In response to a question from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance advised that the sum of the rent, as referred to at paragraph 1.4 on 
page 21 of the report, was still under negotiations.

Resolved:

(1) That the Iwade Recreation Ground, including the children’s playground 
and the changing pavilion, be transferred to Iwade Parish Council on a 
125-year lease.

(2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Commissioning and 
Customer Contact, and Head of Property, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, to negotiate the final 
terms of the lease.

858 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT:  APRIL - JUNE 2016 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and the above Cabinet 
Member.  

The Cabinet Member introduced the report.  He drew attention to the forecast 
revenue underspend of £199,000, the capital expenditure of £346,000 to end of 
June 2016, and highlighted two deficits which came from capital projects -the Skate 
Park and the Faversham Swimming Pool refurbishment.

A Member thanked and praised the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
for the clarity of the report, and also congratulated the Head of Finance, the Chief 
Accountant and their team.

A Member was pleased, but sought clarity, at the increase in ‘Other Income’ as 
shown on the table on page 26, and asked why some Councils have left and others 
had stayed within the business rate pool, highlighted at paragraph 3.7 on page 32 
of the report? The Head of Finance advised that more money was being invested 
due to increased cash flow, and the Council had benefited from the CCLA Property 
Fund.  He explained individual Councils’ reasons for leaving or staying within the 



Cabinet 7 September 2016 

- 894 -

business rate pool, and agreed to provide more information on the costs and 
savings in Economic Development and Learning and Skills.

Resolved:

(1) That the projected net revenue underspend on services of £199,000 be 
noted.

(2) That the capital expenditure of £346,000 to end of June 2016 be noted.

859 LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP (LLP) 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services and the above 
Cabinet Member.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report advising 
Members that different methods of maximising the Council’s assets were being 
explored, and the establishment of a limited liability partnership (LLP) was one of 
the options.  He highlighted the benefits of establishing a limited liability partnership.

A Member sought assurance that no decisions were taken without Cabinet or 
Council approval, and the Chief Executive confirmed that the partnership was not a 
decision-making body. 

A Member questioned why the Beachfields site was specifically referred to at 
paragraph 2.7 on page 44 of the report, and sought confirmation that the 
appropriate consultation would be held with interested parties on future uses. The 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that a third party would be 
looking at projects with a fresh pair of eyes and this could only benefit.  The Chief 
Executive added that the Beachfields site was an obvious site to look at as it had 
great potential for development.  Any existing work commissioned by the Council 
would be taken into account.

Other Members were supportive of the proposal, highlighting its benefits which 
included:

 “free consultancy”;

 access to extra skills;

 making better use of vacant buildings;

 assistance in the Regeneration projects; and

 positive experiences of other Councils that have implemented similar.

The Chief Executive advised that PSP Facilitating Limited (PSPF) would undertake 
a presentation to Members.

Resolved:



Cabinet 7 September 2016 

- 895 -

(1) That the creation of a limited liability partnership (LLP) between the 
Council and PSP Facilitating Limited (PSPF) be approved.

(2) That the final terms of the necessary agreements be agreed by the 
Director of Corporate Services, the Head of Finance, and the Head of 
Legal, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance, provided that all the due diligence checks have been 
carried out successfully.

(3) That it be noted that the LLP arrangement requires the establishment of 
an LLP Members’ Board with equal Council and PSPF representation, 
supported by an Operations Board for officers.

(4) That the Council representation on these Boards be agreed by the 
Director of Corporate Services following consultation with the Leader, 
once the format of these boards is established as part of the final terms 
of the agreement; and that the Council representation on the LLP Board 
will be from members of the Cabinet.

(5) That insurance and indemnity be provided for Member and Officer 
representatives of the LLP.

(6) That it be noted that the LLP will be an additional option for the Council 
to use to deal with its property portfolio.

(7) That it be noted that further reports will be submitted to Cabinet in 
respect of relevant proposals to pursue property related projects 
through the LLP.

860 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was not necessary to pass this resolution.

861 EXEMPT APPENDICES:  ESTABLISHMENT OF A LIMITED LIABILITY 
PARTNERSHIP (LLP) 

There was no discussion on this item.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


